was the accounting treatment until the application of IFRS 10, effective January 1, 2014, which requires
consolidation of these entities. In all other respects, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those
applied to the consolidated financial statements. The inclusion of this information is considered appropriate
and useful as the control model of the Company with respect to the entities where the Company’s ownership
interest exceeds 50% is materially different from the model with respect to Vopak and Safilo. Moreover, the
inclusion of Vopak and Safilo in the consolidation has a significant effect on the financial statements.

The following pro forma consolidated statements are included as supplemental information:

• Statement of Financial Position
• Statement of Income
• Segmentation

The pro forma consolidated statements of financial position and income include a bridge from the
consolidated financial statements (including consolidation of Vopak and Safilo) to these pro forma
statements.

T

10

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2022
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo Pro forma 2022 Pro forma 2021
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,095.5 (3,655.7) 4,439.8 1,266.1
Right-of-use assets 1,113.3 (687.6) 425.7 325.1
Investment properties 76.5 - 76.5 68.0
Intangible assets 3,646.4 (372.5) 3,273.9 1,926.4
Investments in associates and joint arrangements 3,358.8 (208.0) 3,150.8 3,995.6
Other financial assets 360.0 (280.6) 79.4 316.4
Derivatives 23.2 (15.8) 7.4 0.2
Pension benefits 55.3 - 55.3 58.5
Deferred tax assets 87.7 (45.0) 42.7 40.8
Total non-current assets 16,816.7 (5,265.2) 11,551.5 7,997.1

Current assets
Inventories 1,133.7 (258.6) 875.1 733.0
Receivables 1,423.8 (341.9) 1,081.9 698.5
Marketable securities and deposits 3,360.9 - 3,360.9 4,160.0
Other financial assets 285.5 (7.6) 277.9 272.9
Derivatives 75.6 (59.0) 16.6 0.3
Contract assets 372.4 - 372.4 70.6
Other current assets 898.3 (272.2) 626.1 178.5
Cash and cash equivalents 2,043.9 (111.5) 1,932.4 2,084.0
Assets held for sale 303.7 (67.6) 236.1 32.0
Total current assets 9,897.8 (1,118.4) 8,779.4 8,229.8

Total assets 26,714.5 (6,383.6) 20,330.9 16,226.9

Equity
Equity attributable to owners of parent 13,010.1 (48.2) 12,961.9 12,387.2
Non-controlling interest 2,227.7 (1,950.3) 277.4 348.8
Total equity 15,237.8 (1,998.5) 13,239.3 12,736.0

Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 693.7 (274.6) 419.1 287.5
Pension benefits 109.7 (22.0) 87.7 51.2
Derivatives 2.5 (1.7) 0.8 5.6
Provisions 162.1 (42.7) 119.4 38.2
Contract liabilities 18.0 (2.0) 16.0 14.3
Lease liabilities 1,044.7 (723.5) 321.2 240.1
Debt and other financial liabilities 3,106.7 (1,844.2) 1,262.5 1,022.0
Total non-current liabilities 5,137.4 (2,910.7) 2,226.7 1,658.9

Current liabilities
Provisions 183.3 (27.3) 156.0 11.8
Contract liabilities 683.4 (24.0) 659.4 234.9
Accrued expenses 1,597.4 (206.8) 1,390.6 426.6
Income tax payable 251.0 (42.9) 208.1 66.3
Accounts payable 1,317.0 (344.9) 972.1 666.1
Derivatives 18.0 (12.0) 6.0 3.4
Lease liabilities 150.6 (45.2) 105.4 79.9
Debt and other financial liabilities 2,096.3 (733.2) 1,363.1 343.0
Liabilities related to assets held for sale 42.3 (38.1) 4.2 -
Total current liabilities 6,339.3 (1,474.4) 4,864.9 1,832.0

Total equity and liabilities 26,714.5 (6,383.6) 20,330.9 16,226.9

11

Pro forma Consolidated Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31

In millions of euro
Consolidated

2022
Effect exclusion

Vopak/Safilo Pro forma 2022 Pro forma 2021

Revenues 10,104.3 (2,478.4) 7,625.9 5,008.4
Income from marketable securities and deposits (119.7) - (119.7) 80.0
Share of results from associates and joint ventures 875.4 (218.4) 657.0 286.4
Income from other financial assets (3.0) (3.0) (6.0) 4.2
Income from real estate activities 58.1 - 58.1 49.7
Other income 127.8 (19.0) 108.8 3,511.4
Total income 11,042.9 (2,718.8) 8,324.1 8,940.1

Usage of raw materials, consumables and other inventory 4,966.4 (377.5) 4,588.9 2,751.0
Employee expenses 2,090.8 (602.9) 1,487.9 1,128.6
Depreciation and impairment of property, plant, equipment and

investment properties 1,022.9 (745.4) 277.5 127.0
Depreciation and impairment of right-of-use assets 156.8 (52.2) 104.6 82.5
Amortization and impairment of intangible assets 459.8 (45.8) 414.0 71.1
Other operating expenses 1,539.3 (714.6) 824.7 635.2
Total expenses 10,236.0 (2,538.4) 7,697.6 4,795.4

Operating profit 806.9 (180.4) 626.5 4,144.7

Financial expense (272.2) 193.2 (79.0) (46.9)
Other financial income 146.5 (88.2) 58.3 19.6

Profit before income tax 681.2 (75.4) 605.8 4,117.4

Income tax expense (185.3) 110.0 (75.3) (88.3)

Net profit from continuing operations 495.9 34.6 530.5 4,029.1
Net profit from discontinued operations - - - 399.9
Net profit 495.9 34.6 530.5 4,429.0

Attributable to:
Owners of parent 646.8 0.6 647.4 4,270.8
Non-controlling interest (150.9) 34.0 (116.9) 158.2

495.9 34.6 530.5 4,429.0

Average number of Shares outstanding (in thousands) 87,724 - 87,724 86,036

Earnings per Share for profit attributable to owners of
parent during the year (in euro)

- basic and diluted from continuing operations 7.37 0.01 7.38 45.66
- basic and diluted from discontinued operations - - - 3.02
- basic and diluted 7.37 0.01 7.38 48.68

12

Segmentation

he Company’s reportable segments are defined as follows:

• Unquoted
• Quoted minority interests
• Real estate
• Liquid portfolio

Operating income (for the purpose of this press release defined as earnings before interest, exceptional and
non-recurring items of the optical retail and unquoted segments, taxes and amortization of intangible assets
but including amortization of software) can be detailed as follows. The other reconciling items include
corporate general and administrative expenses as well as non-recurring gains and losses.

2022 2021
Unquoted 402.8 403.6
Quoted minority interests 98.9 266.7